

No. 17-1179

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICAN ECONOMY INSURANCE COMPANY, AMERICAN
FIRE AND CASUALTY COMPANY, AMERICAN STATES
INSURANCE COMPANY, EMPLOYERS INSURANCE COMPANY
OF WAUSAU, EXCELSIOR INSURANCE COMPANY, FIRST
LIBERTY INSURANCE CORP., GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA, LIBERTY INSURANCE CORPORATION,
LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE Co., LIBERTY MUTUAL
INSURANCE COMPANY, LM INSURANCE CORPORATION,
NETHERLANDS INSURANCE COMPANY, THE OHIO CASUALTY
INSURANCE COMPANY, OHIO SECURITY INSURANCE
COMPANY, PEERLESS INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY,
PEERLESS INSURANCE COMPANY, WAUSAU BUSINESS
INSURANCE COMPANY, WAUSAU GENERAL INSURANCE
COMPANY, WAUSAU UNDERWRITERS INSURANCE COMPANY
AND WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE NEW YORK STATE
DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES, MARIA T. VULLO,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SUPERINTENDENT OF THE
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES
AND STATE OF NEW YORK WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
New York Court of Appeals**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURERS ASSOCIATION
OF AMERICA, AMERICAN INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANIES AND
NEW YORK INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, INC.,
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ROBERT D. HELFAND*
PULLMAN & COMLEY LLC
90 State House Square
Hartford, CT 06103
(860) 424-4300
rhelfand@pullcom.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	9
I. Background of the Dispute	9
A. The Fund for Reopened Cases	9
B. Closing the Fund	14
C. Proceedings Below	17
II. The Writ Should be Issued, Because the Decision Below was Erroneous; Because States' Attempts to Shift Their Financial Responsibility to Insurers have Divided Lower Courts; and Because New York's Decision will Encourage Similar Raids on Special Insurance Funds	19
A. The Decision Below Was Erroneous	19
B. The Writ Should Be Granted to Resolve A Division Among the Lower Courts And To Prevent Further Attempts to Appropriate Insurers' Property to Pursue Political Goals	24
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>Berlinski v. Congregation Emanuel of N.Y.</i> , 289 N.Y.S.2d 503 (App. Div. 1968).....	12, 20
<i>Beshear v. Haydon Bridge Company, Inc.</i> , 416 S.W.3d 280 (Ky. 2013)	26
<i>De Mayo v. Rensselaer Polytech Inst.</i> , 547 N.E.2d 1157 (N.Y. 1989)	7, 11, 12, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Matter of Gantz v. Wallace & Tiernan Lucidol</i> <i>Div.</i> , 343 N.Y.S.2d 972 (App. Div. 1973)	12
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Romein</i> , 503 U.S. 181 (1992)	18, 23
<i>Industrial Commission of Arizona v. Brewer</i> , 290 P.3d 439 (Ariz. App. 2012)	5, 26
<i>Matter of Jansch v. Sagamore Children’s Fund</i> , 756 N.Y.S.2d 326 (App. Div. 2003).....	12
<i>Kansas Building Industry Workers</i> <i>Compensation Fund v. State of Kansas</i> , 359 P.3d 33 (Kan. 2015)	26
<i>Matter of Riley v. Aircraft Products Mfg. Corp.</i> , 353 N.E.2d 801 (N.Y. 1976)	7, 12, 17, 18, 19
<i>Society Insurance v. Labor & Industry Review</i> <i>Commission</i> , 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010).....	6, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Matter of Tipton v. Lang’s Bakery,
 296 N.Y.S. 228 (App. Div.), *aff’d*,
 11 N.E.2d 759 (N.Y. 1937) 10, 12, 13, 18, 19

U.S. Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. McKeithen,
 226 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2000).... 5, 21, 22, 25, 26, 27

Watkins v. Cornwall Press, Inc.,
 63 N.Y.S.2d 23 (App. Div. 1946)..... 12

Matter of Wetterau v. Canada Dry,
 3 N.Y.S.3d 432 (App. Div. 2015)..... 12

Workers Compensation Fund v. State of Utah,
 125 P.3d 852 (Utah 2005) 26

*Matter of Zechmann v. Canisteo Volunteer Fire
 Dept.*,
 651 N.E.2d 1268 (N.Y. 1995) 11, 19

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, § 10 6, 7, 17, 19, 20

Amendment V 5, 17, 18, 22

Amendment XIV 6, 7, 17, 18, 22, 23

Statutes and Regulations

Mo. Ann. Stat. §287.22026
12 N.Y. C.R. & Regs. § 318.2 10
1933 N.Y. Laws, Chapter 384 9, 10, 11, 13, 17
N.Y. Workers’ Comp. Law
 § 10 9, 10, 11, 13, 19
 § 15 4, 11, 15
 § 25-a 9, 10, 11, 12, 14, 18, 19, 22
 § 28 4, 15
 § 50 9, 10, 13
 § 151 10
